laws. This discussion is intended to be only a summary of the material federal income tax consequences of the Reorganizations and should
not be considered to be tax advice. There can be no assurance that the IRS will concur on all or any of the issues discussed above.

Pro Forma Capitalization
The following tables set forth, for each Reorganization, the net assets, number of shares outstanding and net asset value per

share (“NAV”), assuming the Reorganizations occurred as of September 30, 2020 for the Operating Funds and the Target Funds.
This information is generally referred to as the “capitalization” of a Fund. The term “pro forma capitalization” means the expected
capitalization of the Acquiring Fund as of September 30, 2020 after giving effect to the applicable Reorganization. These numbers may
differ as of the Closing Date of the applicable Reorganization.

64

Capitalization Table as of September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)
Reorganization of AIG Focused Dividend Strategy Fund/AIG Select Dividend Growth Fund into

Touchstone Dividend Equity Fund

AIG Focused
Dividend

Strategy Fund

AIG Select
Dividend

Growth Fund

Touchstone
Dividend

Equity Fund
Capitalization

pre-Reorganization
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Combined
Touchstone
Dividend

Equity Fund

Net Assets (all classes) $5,004,202,894 $30,869,760 —  $5,035,072,654
Class A

Net assets $1,657,009,785 $25,906,005 — $187,003,390(2) $1,869,919,180
Shares outstanding 114,421,660 1,839,282 — 12,862,772(2,3) 129,123,714
NAV $14.48 $14.08 —  $14.48

Class B(2)
Net assets $187,003,390 N/A N/A ($187,003,390) N/A
Shares outstanding 13,022,944 N/A N/A (13,022,944)(3) N/A
NAV $14.36 N/A N/A  N/A

Class C
Net assets $1,300,045,769 $3,699,171 —  $1,303,744,940
Shares outstanding 90,564,979 263,826 — (6,131)(3) 90,822,674
NAV $14.35 $14.02 —  $14.35

Class W/Y(4)
Net assets $1,860,143,950 $1,264,584 —  $1,861,408,534
Shares outstanding 128,675,606 90,229 — (2,752)(3) 128,763,083
NAV $14.46 $14.02 —  $14.46

* The Reorganizations of the AIG Focused Dividend Strategy Fund and AIG Select Dividend Growth Fund, respectively, are not contingent upon each other and actual
results may vary.

(1) Touchstone Advisors and SunAmerica will bear 100% of the Reorganization expenses. As a result, there are no pro forma adjustments to net assets.

(2) Holders of Class B shares of the Target Funds will receive Class A shares of the Acquiring Fund upon closing of the Reorganization.

(3) Pro forma shares outstanding have been adjusted for the accumulated change in the number of shares of the AIG Focused Dividend Strategy Fund shareholder
accounts based on the relative value of the AIG Focused Dividend Strategy Fund and the AIG Select Dividend Growth Fund NAV.

(4) Holders of Class W shares of the Target Funds will receive Class Y shares of the Acquiring Fund upon closing of the Reorganization.

Capitalization Table as of December 31, 2020 (Unaudited)
Reorganization of AIG Focused Growth Fund into Touchstone Sands Capital Select Growth Fund

AIG
Focused

Growth Fund

Touchstone Sands
Capital Select
Growth Fund

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma Combined
Sands Capital Select

Growth Fund

Net Assets (all classes) $738,724,739 $5,216,679,760 $5,955,404,499
Class A

Net assets $633,706,939 $189,474,543 $823,181,482
Shares outstanding 18,833,843 10,306,956 15,644,228(2) 44,785,027
NAV $33.65 $18.38  $18.38

Class C
Net assets $56,319,047 $38,917,282  $95,236,329
Shares outstanding 1,852,773 2,557,492 1,847,559(2) 6,257,824
NAV $30.40 $15.22  $15.22

Class W/Y(3)
Net assets $48,698,753 $1,813,163,998  $1,861,862,751
Shares outstanding 1,406,573 89,049,371 985,311(2) 91,441,255
NAV $34.62 $20.36 $20.36

65

AIG
Focused

Growth Fund

Touchstone Sands
Capital Select
Growth Fund

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma Combined
Sands Capital Select

Growth Fund

Class Z
Net assets  $559,750,339 $559,750,339
Shares outstanding  30,391,896 — 30,391,896
NAV  $18.42 $18.42

Institutional Class
Net assets  $2,568,407,487 $2,568,407,487
Shares outstanding  126,090,852 — 126,090,852
NAV  $20.37 $20.37

Class R6
Net assets  $46,966,111 $46,966,111
Shares outstanding  2,306,835 — 2,306,835
NAV  $20.36 $20.36

(1) Touchstone Advisors and SunAmerica will bear 100% of the Reorganization expenses. As a result, there are no pro forma adjustments to net assets.

(2) Pro forma shares outstanding have been adjusted for the accumulated change in the number of shares of the Target Fund’s shareholder accounts based on the relative
value of the Target Fund’s and the Acquiring Fund’s NAV.

(3)  Holders of Class W shares of the Target Funds will receive Class Y shares of the Acquiring Fund upon closing of the Reorganization.

Capitalization Table as of September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)
Reorganization of AIG Senior Floating Rate Fund into Touchstone Credit Opportunities Fund

AIG Senior
Floating

Rate Fund

Touchstone
Credit

Opportunities Fund
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma Combined
Touchstone Credit

Opportunities Fund

Net Assets (all classes) $153,723,660 $87,383,287  $241,106,947
Class A

Net assets $90,125,574 $5,597,018  $95,722,592
Shares outstanding 11,912,643 592,239 (2,375,545)(2) 10,129,337
NAV $7.57 $9.45  $9.45

Class C
Net assets $46,700,944 $2,245,915  $48,946,859
Shares outstanding 6,177,734 244,775 (1,090,485)(2) 5,332,024
NAV $7.56 $9.18  $9.18

Class W/Y(3)
Net assets $16,897,142 $36,558,075  $53,455,217
Shares outstanding 2,226,617 3,819,258 (460,980)(2) 5,584,895
NAV $7.59 $9.57  $9.57

Institutional Class
Net assets  $42,982,279  $42,982,279
Shares outstanding  4,462,327  4,462,327
NAV  $9.63  $9.63

(1) Touchstone Advisors and SunAmerica will bear 100% of the Reorganization expenses. As a result, there are no pro forma adjustments to net assets.

(2) Pro forma shares outstanding have been adjusted for the accumulated change in the number of shares of the Target Fund’s shareholder accounts based on the relative
value of the Target Fund’s and the Acquiring Fund’s NAV.

(3) Holders of Class W shares of the Target Funds will receive Class Y shares of the Acquiring Fund upon closing of the Reorganization.

66

Capitalization Table as of September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)
Reorganization of AIG U.S. Government Securities Fund into Touchstone Active Bond Fund

AIG U.S.
Government

Securities Fund

Touchstone
Active

Bond Fund
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma Combined
Touchstone Active

Bond Fund

Net Assets (all classes) $136,958,448 $358,598,774  $495,557,222
Class A

Net assets $125,188,958 $128,086,444  $253,275,402
Shares outstanding 12,824,154 11,407,910 (1,676,428)(2) 22,555,636
NAV $9.76 $11.23  $11.23

Class C
Net assets $11,769,490 $5,618,214  $17,387,704
Shares outstanding 1,206,695 545,332 (64,026)(2) 1,688,001
NAV $9.75 $10.30  $10.30

Class Y
Net assets  $90,234,818  $90,234,818
Shares outstanding  8,042,645  8,042,645
NAV  $11.22  $11.22

Institutional Class
Net assets  $134,659,298  $134,659,298
Shares outstanding  12,001,420  12,001,420
NAV  $11.22  $11.22

(1) Touchstone Advisors and SunAmerica will bear 100% of the Reorganization expenses. As a result, there are no pro forma adjustments to net assets.

(2) Pro forma shares outstanding have been adjusted for the accumulated change in the number of shares of the Target Fund’s shareholder accounts based on the relative